

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,)	
)	
Complainant)	
)	
v.)	
)	
HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE)	
DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S)	
& CO. KG)	
)	DOCKET NO. 21-11
and)	
)	
HAMBURG SUD NORTH AMERICA, INC.)	
)	
Respondents.)	
)	

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
COMPLAINANT'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED RELIEF**

Wayne R. Rohde
Kathryn Sobotta
COZEN O'CONNOR
1200 Nineteenth Street, NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 463-2507

Rachelle Barstow
Head of US Litigation
Maersk Services USA Inc.
180 Park Avenue
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 738-6780

David W. Marston Jr.
Jawad Muaddi
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
600 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1600
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 415-3443

August 22, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. OJC’s Counsel Failed to Meet and Confer with Respondents’ Counsel	2
B. Messrs. Skou and Jany Should Not Be Deposed	2
C. Respondents Have Properly Asserted the Work Product Doctrine	3
D. A Finding of Contempt and Sanctions Is Inappropriate	6
E. The Motion for Redesignation of AEO Materials Should Be Denied	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auto Owners Insur. Co. v. Totaltape, Inc.</i> , 135 F.R.D. 199 (M.D. Fla. 1990).....	4
<i>U.S. ex rel. Daugherty v. Bostick Lab'ys</i> , No. 1:08-CV-354, 2013 WL 3270355 (S.D. Ohio June 26, 2013).....	8
<i>Gucci America, Inc. v. Guess ?, Inc.</i> , 271 F.R.D. 58, 73-74 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>Stern v. O'Quinn</i> , 253 F.R.D. 663 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	6
Other Authorities	
46 C.F.R. §502.71	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)(B)	5

**BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**

OJ COMMERCE, LLC,)	
)	
Complainant)	
)	
v.)	
)	
HAMBURG SÜDAMERIKANISCHE)	
DAMPFSCHIFFFAHRTS-GESELLSCHAFT A/S)	
& CO. KG)	
)	DOCKET NO. 21-11
